Group Rate 1 Year Years Years Total
At 31st December 2007 % RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

Financial Asset
Fixed deposits placed

with licensed banks 3.0 16,401 - - 16,401

Company
At 31st December 2008

Financial Asset
Fixed deposits placed

with a licensed bank 3.5 1,000 - - 1,000

At 31st December 2007
Financial Asset
Fixed deposits placed

with a licensed bank 3.4 1,000 - - 1,000

(b) Fair Values

(i) Recognised financial instruments

In the opinion of the directors, there were no significant differences between the fair values
and book values of the financial assets and financial liabilities of the Group and of the
Company.

(ii) Unrecognised financial instruments

There were no unrecognised financial instruments as at 31st December 2008.

WILLOWGLEN MSC BERHAD ANNUAL REPORT 2008

Notes to the Financial Statements (cont’d)

80

31. Comparative figures

The comparative figures have been audited by a firm of Chartered Accountants other than Messrs Baker
Tilly Monteiro Heng. Certain comparative figures have been reclassified in order to conform with the
presentation in the current year:-

As Previously
Stated Reclassification As Restated

RM'000 RM'000 RM'000
Group
Income Statements
Administrative expenses 5,847 2,917 8,764
Other operating expenses 2,917 (2,917) -

Company
Income Statements
Administrative expenses 554 875 1,429
Other operating expenses 875 (875) -

32. Significant event during the financial year

Proposed Share Buy-Back of up to 10% of the Company’s Ordinary Share Capital

The shareholders of the Company, by an ordinary resolution passed at the Annual General Meeting held
on 25th April 2007, approved the plan of the Company to buy-back from the open market of up to 10%
of the Company’s issued and paid-up ordinary share capital at any point in time through Bursa Malaysia
Securities Berhad (‘Proposed Share Buy-Back’). The authorisation for Share Buy-Back was renewed on
18 June 2008.

During the financial year, the Company repurchased 309,500 of its issued share capital from the open